
EK 

Decision No'. 78811 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the ~~tter of the Application ) 
of UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.., ) 
for authority to increase certain ) 
of its rates for common carrier ) 
parcel delivery service. ~ 

---) 
In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates, rules, regulations,) 
charges, allowances and practices ) 
of all common carriers and highway ) 
carr1ers relating to the transpor- ! 
tat10n of any and all co~~odities 
between and within all points and 
places 1n the State of Ca11fornia 
(including, but not limited to, 
transportation of Minimum Rate ) 
Tariff No.2). ) 

-----~ 

~ 
---------------------------------------' 

And related matters. 

Application No. 52362 
(Filed December 21, 1970) 

Case No. 5432 OSH 628 
(Filed Febr..l8ry 9, 1971) 

Case No. 5439 OSH 141 
Case No. 5441 OSH 222' 

(Filed February 9-, 1971) 

(Appearances are shown in Decision No,. 78549.) 

Additional Appearance: ' 
George H. Morrison, for the Commission staff. 

FINAL OPINION 

United Parcel Service, Inc-, (UPS) is a statew1de highway 

common carrier of parcels (small packages). It also operates between' 

California and other states. In this app11cation it seeks to in­

crease its wholesale parcel rates by 3 cents per package and one-half 

cent per pound. The Orders Sett1ng Hearing in the captioned minimum 

rate proceedings were issued for the purpose of determining whether 

ce~a1n parcel rates presently ma1ntained in the Commission's minimum 

-1-



e .. 

A .. 52362 et 81. EK 

rate tariffs should be adjusted if the application herein is granted, 

the Commiss10n having found that United Parcel Service, Inc~ is the 

rate-making carrier with respect .to the wholesale parcel delivexy 

operations in question. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mallory et San 

Francisco on February 2S, t-"18rch 31, April 1 and 2, 1971. Applicane's 

request for interim relief WD,S submitted on February 25, 1971, and. 

Dec1sion No. 78549, dated April 13, 1971, authorized UPS to establish 

interim increases of two cents per package D.nd one-half cent per' 

pound in its wholesale parcel rates, pending determination of final 

rates based on the full record. Final submission of the proceeding 

was made on April 2, 1971. 

Evidence was presented by applicant snd the Commission 

staff. Exhibits 1 through 15, sponsored by applicant's controller 

for its PaCific Region, were received in evidence at the hearing on 

February 25, 1971. The data therein underlie the fineings and con­

clusions in Decision No .. 78549 (supra). Said witness presented 

additionD.l Exhibits 16 through 21 on March 31, 1971, and rebuttal 

Exhibits 25 through 28 on April 2, 1971. A financ1al examiner from 

the CommissionTs Finance and Accounts Division sponsored Exhibit 22 

containing historical results of operation, and certain rate~k1ng 

adjustments to said historical operating results found appropriate in 

prior proceedings. Another financial examiner presented Exhibit 23 

containing his study and recommendations concerning 8 reasonable 

rate of return for applicant's California intrastate wholesale parcel 

delivery operations.. An engineer from the Comm1$sion 1 s Transporta­

tion Division introduced Exhibit 24 containing his analyses and 

-2-



A. 52362 et al. EK 

recommendations With respect to working cash components of rate base 

and his estimates of operating results for a future year under the 

rates sought by applicant and under an alternative rate structure 

proposed by said witness. 

The ~vidence adduced by petitioner and the Commission 

staff clearly indicates that operations for a future year at the 

interim rates authorized to UPS by Decision No. 77275, dated May 22, 

1970 in Application No. 51871, prior to those granted herein on an 

interim basis, would result in operating losses for UPS's common 

carrier wholesale parcel delivery operations in California. The 

issues presented herein, therefore, involve the level of permanent 

increased rates which will provide reasonable earnings to UPS for 

its CalifOrnia common carrier wholesale parcel delivery operations 

in a future year. In order to make such dete~ination, it is 

necessary to resolve the following issues: 

l. Whether UPS's common carrier wholesale parcel delivery 

operations will continue to enjoy the year-to-year growth experienced 

in the past; and, if so, the amount that test-year revenue and 

expense estimates chould be adjusted to reflect such growth. 

2. The reasonable rate of return ~nd operating ratiO for UPS 

common carrier wholesale parcel delivery operations· in a test year. 

3. The reasonable amount of working cash 'Which should be 

included in a test year rate base and, thus) earn 8 reeurn~ 

4. Whether state franchise taxes (income taxes) should be 

determined on an rfas paid" (unitary) basis or should be caleulated 

es if UPS was ~ corporation having no inters tete operations ~nd no 

affiliated interests. 

-3-



A. 52362 et ale EK 

Growth of Qpe~ations 

The dissenting opinion of Commissioner Fred P. Morrissey 
1/ 

to Decision No. 75692- reads in part as follows: 

"The end 1:'csult of the action of my colleagu~s ••• 
may be justified but one could never deter.m1ne 
this from the recordA The review and investiga­
tion of the Commission staff was most $uperfic1al 
and the whole procedure is violative of well­
established principles of transportation and 
utility rate making and regulat1o~. For e~ple7 
a cursory inveetigation ~hows that the number of 
p~rcels handled is increasing at the rate of 
about two and a half to three million a year. At 
average revenue of BOt per p3reel (data easily 
derived from the record), the procedure used thus 
ignores over two to three millions of dollars of 
additional revenue that can reasonably be expected 
in the current year. What expenses) if any, might 
be assoc1~ted with this additional revenue is 
impossible to determine from the facts provided." 

The record 3hows that information co~cern1ng growth Was 

requested of UPS by the Commission staff. The- record also indicates 

that such information must be obtained by special counts to separate 

California intrastate traffie from other traffic. The only info%ma­

t10n cunently available is that set; forth in Exhibit 21. Said 

exhibit shows that UPS's package volume for its intrastate common 

ca.rrier se'r\"ice increased by 0.9 percent in 1970 over 1969. The 

record also shows that package volume in the first three months of 

1971 approximated that for the same period in 1970. Thus, we find, 

based on the most recent f3CtS available, that applicant's package 

volume has leveled off; therefore 1 no adjustment 1srequ1rea in 

test-year revenues and expenses to give effect to increased volume 

of traffic-

l/ Dec1s10n N~. 75692, dated May 20) 1969, in A?plication No. 50760. 

-4-



A. 52362 el a1. EK 

Rete of Return and Operating Ratio 

The staff financial examiner testifying with respect eo 

:oate of return and operating ratio recommended that, based on his 

enalyses, 8 rate of return of 11 percent on the rate base set forth 

in the staff engineer's study and an operating ratio of about 96.5 

percent 'Would be reasonable for UPS's COCltnon carrier wholesale parcel 

deliverY operations for a future year. The witness testified that 

an II perce~t rate of return would produce a corresponding return y 
on equity of 12.5 percent. . . 

The report in Exhibit 23 shows that, in connection with 

rate increases authorized to UPS in the past, the follOwing operating 

ratios and rates of return were found not to be unreasonable: 

Operating Ratio Rate of 
~After Taxes2 Return 

Decision No. 62344, 7/25/61 95.1 % 10 .. 4% 
Decision No. 72241, 4/4/67 95.491- 11.0% 
DeCision No. 74488, 8/6/68 95.49% ll .. l'_ Decision No. 75692, 5/20/69 95.671. 12.01. 

Recommended herein by stoff 96.5 % 11 .. 0% 

Exhibit 23 also contains the folloWing statement:' nIt 

appears that the company's sought increase ~ll have the effect of 

bringing the rate of return level up to or slightly higher than 

previously authorized by the CQmm1s~ion 1n previous rate proceedings. 

There ~lso appears to be no specific reason why ••• the rate of return 

authorized has varied between 10.4% and l2.0% in past years." 

~ The witness assumed the following capital structure end an 
a.vcrage cost of clebt of 5.23 pe,:,cent: 

Debt: 
Equity: 
Total: 

$ 3,348,208 
12',411 ;-630 
~15, 159,8"3S 

-5-' 



e 
A. 52362 et ala EK 

The report in Exhibit 23 further states: "The inherent 

risks of doing business, as far as I can deeermine, have not changed 

to any significant degree in the last ten years." 

It appears from the foregoing that in the prior proceedings 

greater consideration was given to operating ratio (after taxes) than 

to rate of return; that operating ratio· was held constant (as nearly 

as possible); and ~hat the adopted rate of return was related t·o the 

operating Tatio found reasonable in each proceeding. 

The determination of a reasonable rate of return for a 

single utility company is a complex matter, but careful study of 

c3pital markets, inherent risks, capital structures and growth 

patterns, etc., permit an infomed judgment. It is custOtn3xy' to 

include in a rate-of-return study a comparison of earnings of com­

panies engaged in furnishing services similar to that rendered to 

the public and having stmilsr risks by the epplicant utility_ It is 

also customary to present a. range of rates of return which the staff 

believes sets the maximum &nd minimum ressonable returns for the 

ut1111:y. The foregoing types of information were not l.nelucied in 

the steff rate-of-return study. The staff study compares only the 

earnings of UPS's parent company and of UPS's total operations. The 

earnings of the parent company and for UPSTs total operations have 

consistently been higher than the returns authorized in prior pro­

ceedings or recommended herein for UPS's common carrier operations. 

It may be noted that UPS's continuous growth in patronage appears to· 

have leveled off. Also·) the staff witness concedes that business 

risks for applicant are no different from prtor proceedings. The 

staff rate-of-return study turns upon itself, as it presents no data 

except that relating to UPS or its parent. It is not possible to 

detemine f1:'om the staff study whether the 11 ,ercent rete of· return 

recommended therein is a maximum 01:' minimum =e8~onsble rate of return 

for UPS's intrastate common carrier operations. 

-6-



A. 52362 et al. EK 

Based on our conclusions concerning the pr1m4cy of opeTat­

ing retio over rate of return in prior proceedings, that risks have 

not materially changed and that the company's gro~h 1n Ca11fornia 

has appearcd to le~el off, we reach the ultimate finding that a rete 

of Tcturn within the range heretofore granted to UPS of 10.4 to 12.0 

percent will be ressonable herein. 

Working Cash 

The working cash figure used by Applicant was developed by 

tAking 1/12 of test period operating expenses exclusivc of the de­

pre~1at1on component of such expense total, modified to· eonform to 

the prior dec1sions' acceptance of a portion of such amount 8S 

app=opriate for rate-making purposes. 

A working cash study was undertaken by the Commission staff 

engineer. One of the components of working cash used in said study 

is the m1n~Jm bQnk deposits required to be maintained in order to 

avoid bank se~1ee ch3rges. The record shows that the staff witness 

failed to give conSideration to average float (funds deposited by 

UPS but not yet· collected by the bacl() and reserves, which cannot be 

used by the bank. If these factors are considered, working cash 

requirement developed by the staff exceeds that claimed ~ applicant. 

For the purpose of this proceeding we will adopt applicant's working 

ce.sh estimate. 

State Franchise Taxes 

The financial examiner that pre~ented a study of upsTs 

historical revenue and expenses and adjustments thereto :ound 

reasonaolc in pr~or proceedings, slso recommended that Csl1fornia 

fr3nchise taxes (corporate income. taxes) be computed ~t tl .... e 

-7-



A. 52362 et tll. EK 

statutory rate applicable to businesses conducting operations en­

tirely within the state boreers. Said method would result 1n lesser 

amounts than the allocsted portion of taxes incurred by UPS. The 

statute proVides for ~ three-factor formula called the un1tary method 

for the computation of frenchise taxes on businesses which operate 1n 
3/ 

California and in other ~t4tes.- Said unitary method must be 

applied as 4 matter of law to corporations such as United Parce~ 
4/ ' 

Serv~ce, :nc.- This Commission has used a different ~t3te franchise 

tax computation for rate-making purposes than would be incurred by 

a utility under the unitary method, in order to, more nearly relat'e 

the amount of such taxes to estimated income from purely intrastate 
if 

sources. 

The Commission, in the dec1s~on eited 1n the footnote, 

stated, ~e reaffirm the prir~iple that it is necessary to determine 

each time the m~tter comes before the Commission whether or not the 

payment by respondent of Ca11fornia taxes under then-existing con­

ditions eo~s 1~ fact burden Californ1a ratepayers with additional 

~/ The three elloeation factors are: Revenues, property (plant) 
and wages. 

~I Edison California Stores v. McColgan, 30 C. 7.d 477.. 

'}J Investi ntion of The Pacific Tele hone and Tcle 'r8. h Com an , 
DeCision No. ,8.te<i J ar~u.sry ,1 ,in sse No,. ~, 
states: ft ••• 6n aajustment of respondentTs tax W~ required 
in order to relieve California ratepayers of the burden of 
assuming taxes on American Telephone and TelcgT.3ph f s holding 
compa.."'ly functions ... rr [Decision No. 67369, 6-2 Cal. P.'(J.C. 
779, 869 (l964) and Decision No. 74917 (unreporeed) m1meo 
page 12.J 

-8-



A. 52362 et 81. EK 

tax expense over and above that which would result from payment by 

~espondent of such taxes on 8 separate return basis. N That decision 

further states that in the proceeding before it the savings in the 

utility's revenue requ~rements on the ~ntra$tate portion of its 

business resulting from the filing of a consolidated federal income 

tax return morc than offset the increased state franchise taxes 

assessed on the unitary basis 8S opposed to 8 separate state retu:n. 

Applying the principles enunciated in DeciSion No-. 76726" 

we must first determine whether the unitary method "burdens 

California ratepayers". In sueh determination we must apply federal 

income taxes and state franchise taxes on the same basis; that is,, 

on a "consolidated-return" basis or a "separate-company" basis. 

Federal income taxes are actually p&id on the consolidated return 

filed by UPS's parent company, while state £r4nchise taxes are 

actually paid based on the entire 37-st4te operations of UPS. 

The staff aeeountant recommended that ineome taxes be 

computeQ on the net income from spplicantTs California intrastate 

Common carrier operat1ons, adjusted to reflect the intrastate 

portion of: (~) The additional depreciation allowable for taxing 

purposes over that aecrued on the books of applicant and (b) interest 

expense on the California properties leased by UPS from its affili­

ate. ~Operating expenses were adjusted. to substitute ownership costs 

for leese costs.) The nominal rates of 7 percent for state franchise 

taxes and 48 percent (plus surcharge) for federal income taxes were 

applied to saiG net income. 

The unitary method of computing state franchise taxes~ as 

set forth in app11cant t s studi~s~ provides a gr.ester tax bur4en than 

-9-



A. 52362 et al. EK 

under the staff method. There would be no offsetting reduction in 

federal taxes stemming_ from the filing of a consolidated return:. 

Therefore, we find the unitary method would cast a burden on 

CalifOrnia intrastate users of UPS's services, and the tax method 

advoeated by the staff will be reasonable in determin1ng-test-year 

operating results. 

Test:year Operating Results 

The test-year operating results, set forth in the staff's 

Exhibit 24, adjusted to include in the rste base f1gJre the amount 

of working cash found reasont.lble above, are as follows: 

-TABLE 1 

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC. 

CALIFORNIA INTRASTATE CERTIFICATED COMMON CARRIER. OI'ERAtION 
PROJECTED FOR TWELVE MONTHS COMMENCING JAJ.'WARY 1, 1971 

AT RATES PROPOSED BY APPLICANT 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Revenue 

Income Taxes 
State 
Federal 
Total 

Net Revenue After Taxes 

Oper. Exp. After Taxes 

Oper. Ratio Before Texes 

Oper. Ratio After Tnxes 

Velue of Oper. Pro~erties 
~eprec1aeed Properties 

Working Cash ' 
Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

$51,726,453 

$48,521,48-3: 

$ 3,204,970 

$ 168-,623 
$- 1,075, 344 
$ 1,243, §t;., 

$ 1,961;003 

$49,765,450' 

93.801. 

96.21% 

$13,692,109 
$ 2,463.; 78S 
$16,15S:S97 

12.14% 



A. 52362 et ala EK 

The staff witness proposed an alternate rate structure in 

order to bring applicant's test-year rate of return in line with thee 

recommended by the 3taff finsneial witness of 11 percent~ 

Applicant's witness also pre~ented exhibits showing the 

rea\Jl.ts ~f operations for a te~t covering the twelve-month period 
beginning April 1, 1971, in order that the known wage increases will 

be reflected in operating expenses for a full year. Applicant argued 

ehat the latter test-year more nearly reflects operating conditions 

which will be encountered by it during the effectiveness of the rates 

authorized ss a result of this decision. Adjustment of the staff 

operating results in Table 1 to reflect the operating results which 

will be incurred for the twelve-month period beginning. April 1; 1971 

($49,330,988, Exhibit 19) and the corresponding rate base for such 

period ($16,198,133, Exhibit 20), the net operaeing income would be 
$1,465,697, the iate of return would be 9~05· percent and the operating 

ratio after taxes would be 97.1 percent. 

Findings and ConclUSions: 

1. The last Pe~anent 1ncreQse proceeding involving 

applicant's intrastate common carrier wholesale parcel delivery rates 

culminated in DeciSion No. 75692, dated May 20, 1969~ Said decision 

found that an operating ratio dter income taxes of 95.67 percent and 

a race of return of 12.0 percent under proposed rates weie reasonable 

for said carrier. Said operating results are based on April 1, 1969~ 

cost levels. 

2. Since the issuance of Decision No. 75692, applicant has 

incurred increases in operating expense$~ principally wage costs~ 

-11-



A. 52362 et ale EK 

3. Applicant has been granted interim rate increases to off-
... f p • 

set labor costs 1n Decision No. 77275, dated May 22, 1970, in 

Application No. 51871, and in Decision No. 78549, dated April 14, 

1971, in this proceeding. Applicant's op~rations for the year 

commencing Januaxy 1, 1971, at the level of interim rates granted 

in Decision No. 77275 woUld re'sult in a loss. 

4. For the purposes of determining 8 permanent level of r4tes 

in this proceeding, the operating results set forth in Table 1, 4$ 

modified in the accompanying text providing an operating ratio after 

income taxes of 97.17 percent and 8 rate of return of 9.05· percent 

under proposed rates, reasonably represent the results of operation 

by applicant for a rate-year commencing April 1, 1971, under 

applicantTs proposed rates. 

5. No shipper opposed the granting of the authority sought 

by applicant. 
.... .. 

6. The increases resulting from the estab11shmentof proposed 

rates of 39 cents per package and the per pound rates granted on an 

interim basis are justified. 

7. In proceedings in Cases Nos. 5432, 5435, 5439, and 5441, 

the Commission has heretofore found that for certain types of 

wholesale parcel delivery service, applicant is the rate-making 

carrier for the purpose of establishing minimum rates, and has 

included in certain minimum rate tariffs rates for wholesale parcel 

delivery on the same level as those maintained by United Parcel 

Service) Inc.) as a highway common carrier. 

-12-



A. 52362 et a1. EK 

8. The just, reasonable and nondlscriminatory minimum rate 

for wholesale parcel delivery service is, and for the future will 

be, the per package and per pound rates authorized herein to United 

Parcel SeTV1cc, Ine. 

9. The relationship between applicant's rates and sald rates 

of other common carrier rates should be continued and maintalned. 

(See Decision No. 72918, dated August 15, 1967, in Case No. 5432., 

Conclusions 

We conclude that: 

1. United, Parcel Service, Inc., should be author1zed to 

establish the rates proposed herein, on five days' notice. 

7... Minimum Rate Tariffs l-B, 2, 9-B and 19 should be amended 

by separate order to reflect the wholesale parcel delivery rates 

authorized to United Parcel Serviee, Inc., herein. 

3. Common carriers now maintaining, under outstand1ng author­

izations perm1tting the alternative use of common carrier rates, 

parcel delivery rates comparable to the rates of United Parcel 

Service, Inc., but otherwise below the m1nimum rates estab11shed 

by the Commission, should be authorized and directed to 1ncrease 

such rates, to the level of the increased rates of Un1ted Parcel 

Service, Inc., authorized herein l or to the level of the min~ 

rates specified and established 1n the minimum rate ear1ffs, wh1ch­

ever 1s the lower. 

4. Common carriers should be authorized to continue to depart 

from the 100g- and short-haul provisions of Section 460 of the Public 

Utilities Code to the extent necessary to establish the rate 

increases l"rov1~d for 10. the!- px-e<:eding paragraphs. 

-13-



A. 52362 et ale EK 

FINAL ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. United Parcel Service 1 Inc.) is authorized to establish 

the folloWing increased rates and charges: 

Amend Item No. l20-E of Local Parcel Tariff 
P.U.C. No. 17 by canceling paragraphs (8) and 
(b) of said Item and substituting therefor 
the following paragraphs: 

(a) 

(b) 

The rate for packages moving wholly 
within Territory A, wholly within 
Territory B1 or wholly within terri­
tory C, as described in Item 25, 
shall be 39 cents pe1." package 1?1us 
3 1/2 cents for each pound or frac­
tion thereof of its weight. 

The rates for all packsges, except 
packages covered by paragraph (a) 
above, shall be 39 cents ~er package 
plus the following rates for each 
pound or fraction thereof of its 
weight. 

Zone -
2 
3 
4 
5 

Rate Per Pound or 
Fraction Thereof 

4 1/2' J. 
5 1/2' t£ 
7. 1/2' " 
9 1/2 ¢' 

(To determine the 'applicable zone 
bet~een any two California points, 
consult governing publication re­
ferred to in Item 10 hereof.) 

2. Tariff publ1cat1on~ authorized to be made 8S a result of 

the order herein may be made effective not earlier than five days 

after the effective date hereof on not less than five days1 notice 

to the Commission and to the public. 

3. The authonty hereinabove granted shall expire u...-u.ess 

exerei.sQod wSt'hi.n nillecy d"ys Af(:er t'h~ effective <late of this orcler. 

-14-



A_ 52362 et a1.. EK 

4. Common caniers maintain1ng, under outstanding authoriza­

tions permitting the alternative use of common carrier rates, parcel 

deliveTY rates comparable to the rates maintained by United Parcel 

Service, Inc., but otherwise less than the minimum rates established 

by the COmmission applicable thereto, are authorized and directed 

to inc'rease such rates to the level of the rates authorized in 

paragraph 1 hereof, or to the level of the minimum rates specified 

and established in the Commission's minimum rate tariffs whichever 

is the lower. Tariff publications authorized and required to be 

made by common carriers as 8 result of the order herein may be made 

effective not earlier than the fifth day after the effective date 

of this order, on not less than five daysT notice to the Commission 

and to the publiC, and shall be made effective not later than 

July 31, 1971. 

5. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates 

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from the 

provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent 

necessaxy to adjust 10ng- and &ho~t-haul deparCures·now maintained 

-15-



,* 

A. 52362 et ale EK 

·.,j·;:der ouestanding autho-r1zat1ons; such outstancJ1ng authorizations 

ere hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with 

this order; and schedules containing the rates published under . 

this authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing 

long- and short-haul departures and to this order. 
, ," 

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at _::;a.n __ Fl"a:D._eUICO _______ ~ California, this 2?-~ 
JUNE day o-f _________ ,1911. 

c;. 
. ~sloners 

-16-


